
AUGUST 13,2007 

TO: C l N  COUNCIL 

FROM: CITY MANAGER 

RE: CONTRACT AWARD TO MANUEL BROS., INC. FOR THE SR710 
MITIGATION - TRAFFIC AND MONITORING SYSTEM - ITS 
PROJECT FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO. RABAOI -5064(045) 

Should the City Council decide to reject all bids and direct staff to re-bid the 
project, it is recommended that the following changes be incorporated into the 
project specifications: 

A) Define the use of apprentices under the contract to include the following 
program requirements as constituting "Good Faith Effort": 1 ) Contractors will be 
required to notify all applicable apprenticeship committees in applicable crafts or 
trades within the geographic region of the project site. Submit a request for 
dispatch of apprentices from an Apprenticeship Committee. 2) If the 
Apprenticeship Committee fails to dispatch any apprentices or dispatches fewer 
apprentices than the contractor requested, the contractor shall make further 
requests from at least two additional Apprenticeship Committees. 3) If the 
Apprenticeship Committees fail to dispatch any apprentices or fewer than 
requested, the contractor will have a continuing obligation to make written requests 
to all Apprentice Committees until either sufficient apprentices are employed or 
70% of the contractor work on the project is completed as determined by the City. 

B) Amend the scope of work to add the CCTV cameras and changeable message 
board locations that had been previously removed. In addition remove two 
intersections from the bid that will be completed as part of projects undertaken by 
the County of Los Angeles and Caltrans. 

City Hall 
100 N. Carfielrl Averrzie . Y. 0. Rox 71 15 . Pasnrlena 91 109- 7 1  15 

(626) 744-4333 . Fox (626) 74.f-1'1776 08/13/2007 
cBzrrtzQcit~rofpasadenu. nel 4 . A .  



City Council 

Page Two 

Another potential change would be to impose additional licensing requirements 
indicating that the responsible bidder would be required to hold an active Class A 
and C-I 0 State Contractors License. Staff would not recommend this language be 
added as it appears there is consensus that only an active Class A license is 
required to complete this work. 

The City Council also requested staff to confirm that the two bidders have the 
ability to perform on schedule should the contract be awarded. The contractors 
have indicated that they will perform the construction within the timeframes 
established in the bid documents. 

The City received copies of letters sent to the City of Los Angeles from IBEW 
regarding alleged labor violations by Manuel Bros. on their Mid-Wilshire ATSAC 
contract (Attachment A). Staff is contacting the City of Los Angeles to determine if 
an investigation has determined any additional violations. Staff will provide this 
information during the oral presentation. 

Respectfully submitted, / 

City  ana aged d 



ATTACHMENT A 



I ~ ~ i t ' l  IIO~I{TI,>I I 3 t . i , ~ l ~ t ~ d  ,, I(: , I  
CIt-c [ I I L  c: !  LY&.>:kc,~-s. AFL. CIO 

, ;I-, i ilrl\l,i~anctl Airt11t .and r i \ \ t ~ \ \ n~ t~n t  w+ performed In regard5 to the p r cv l ou  project w ~ t h  

1 r ns I rv, &n{:vlr=, (Wi.c,tcrr\ Avc AT\AC) and pcnaltles and f~nes were assessed agdlnst 

: ~ I . I ~ ~ L I ~ ~ I  b io 111c 11 t ~ . ,  corrle to  rrly dtterlt~on that the same Labor Code V~olat~ons are In 

i 8 r  t ~ c  ,, or) t t ~ r \  C ~ t y  at Los Angrlcr Projtv-t 

l ) I t ~ ,w  rt>Fort the efforts undertaken by t h~s  Contractor to  date. wh~ch would l nd l ca t~  that they 

l r t  in ( onlplranr t2 w ~ t h  tht> I Codc In regard\ t o  the ~mp loymen t  of Craft Apprentrre5 on 
' I ) !  Micl Wl~l~.)>~rc Project 

t t Mi .c I , r~,~,~f~tat~oc~ of worker rcbrrlalrtQ. 111 practice by them and the underpayment of 
,~ r t *~ , t i l t r i (~  w,,y,t>\ ,]rc3 orlt;olrig 

i t,i, ot/ort ,  ot \ u b  Contractor to  employ apprent1ct.s are also VOIU of any efforts to comply 

& I  C > A ~ ~ Y  I t t  cil dllrlllfi the prugrebs on the project, your Analyst 1s f ~ n d ~ n g  the non-compl~ante 

ip,,,ircbrlt wt i>~.pcct that Manuel Bro3 , Inc along w ~ t h  ~ t s  Sub contractor are do~ng  Flertr~ral  

& c  r C  witt i  ~ ,~borc . r  \ Clasr~f~catton\ and w ~ t h  n o n - c e r t ~ f ~ ~ d  Clectr~c~anc vla the rrqrl~rc.mt,nt,> of 

.,t,lttT i ~ t ~ o r  ( ode 3099 and Cal~fornla Code of Regulat~ons 837 10 



,)r~tc; lL )< i r r>  that  in fact, monies will be w~thhe ld  In regards to those v~olationr, and the~ r  

i j i , , t ~ ~ t ~ f ~ i  .~ t io i i  i s  yt>t t o  be known 

1, ,, , t -,~)or,d 10 the conditcon on t h ~ \  project Your re3ponse 15 nertl>\dry In a trrnely 

r o ~f ynr l  rnicht glvr m r  an ~nit lal  reply by Friday August 10, 2007, that would be greatly 

ry!prtbc I r i t c ' c?  



i- t v  o t  I c:., /:ngeie:. 

l.13 5 S'oddwdy. 3' ' F ' 0 0 1  

, ~ . T ~ ,  Angeles. C a .  900iE, 

i j d z + 3  vo l~ r  [ orncl ianie *?VIP#, and Audit 07 ~ D I S  Cor l t ra~t ,  pled;e ~ u n t  rrn ~ w t i a t i o n  o *  t i e  

i i < . c j L ~ ~ ' . t  ' ;I i ~ ~ v e ~ t i g d t l o r ~  by  the Div siov of App ren t~~esh rp  Standards for the nor-use cf Craf! 

A:)r,r t > r ~ t i c  P ' ,  :l : t i i ~  projifct requrred b~ the labor code 

I i 8 ~ :  I I IC~.  ,+e I ~ V  t ~ v  a i d  d i ~ f l ~ t  >uCporl that  tVan,~el 6ro5 , lni did not e n p l o y  app-ent~cp: 

* r f  r > ~  ~ > r \ \ .  raft  

i t  J i ,  I I ~ L ~ :  drly queStlor.5 In regards to this request. illease contact me  a t  O?ii >l iS-Z70h iclI  

t 'c ; t~.~ct  1 '1~5'en:. 
3 3  I ,7r;I 1 1  

I , 1 1 ) ~ 7 1  i o n i p l  a n c e  



F O k ~ L \ I .  P.\YROl,l. lW,()\JlLS'l' 
Insti~ll :\daptivc S i g n ~ l  Control 
l:~d~t-'11 .Gd :lCsl'- I'( )( )1-(.5:<0) E 
P-001 (5:10) k> 
. \~ ' lLl- lo~-:{  (0:; 1) I-. 
Contrrrc't #o7-25730.1 
I A , ~ c ~ t ~ o ~ l  0~7-1-~\-1-0.2/4(~.8 
Hicl Date: .Ian~i;lp I ,  2007 

( 7  )hrl*l<.\("17 )I<: Manual Brothers Inc. 
P.0.  nrsx c>q, 
 ASS V 3 l l ~ y .  (';\ 959 4.5 

' I ' h ~ i  i\ .! l ' t  Ir-n~,il rcqucsl lor Certiticd P q r o l l  Reiorcis ~ n d  Audit of C'ert~tic>ci P+TI 111 
I<c.c,!~n!.; 3nc.l Inspectors Logs for >.lanuel t3rothers Inc., on tllc abo\.c rciercncctl ~>~.LIJCCL. 

\I t 3  rcc.l~lesting pa>~o l l  records from inception to thc prcsent date of the project. 
pur .s t~;~nt  i o  t hc' California Public Kccords Act., (;overnmt.nt Codc Scotion 6250, c.t seq. 
.I t l ( i  riic C;llifor~iia I ~ b o r  ('o(i(:, Stli.tions ih.loo and 

\\ i: h,l\.t\ . I  .slwcitic interest in regards lo the use of Intelligent TI .t~zsportation S?.stt:nls 
f-:lt%r:lric.i.i!ls. 1)O'l' ('ode. No. 824-381 o ~ o ,  1)XS 1;ilt. No. 10243, d ~ i d  the of 
.l':-.ri~.\l)ortatlr>n Systems Apprentices identified, via thesame IIOYI'Ctdc. 

I 'lf . I . ; ( >  , ~ l s ~ )  I-IC .id\isi:d i%.tv arc intcresteti in  the L I S ~  o r  rlon-use ot'St,itc, o t  C':~lif'or~ii,l 
(.'(.I : i ! i t t t l  I*;l(1ctriri,lns \i;l tilt r-equirc~ncnts of C~l l i t ' o rn i~  L,lbor Codc 3ooo.2. ,lnJ 



I ' i t . : ! . ~ ! .  ; ~ < ~ \ . I S C .  JS I,! tilc ~.cl)~'oductiori costs for. thew records rcqucst srld ~)lt<;~sc> ion\.ard 
111,. l -~r\ .~ ' t , l i  1-cc.ords t o  the II%E\V. 1,ocal 1 1 ,  I'.O. I h x  2500. Pasadena, Cri 91102, to th~ '  
I I ~ L > I I L ~ I  );I I 1 1 -  l - '~ltr~(*k . I .  ( )\vc;rls. 



patrick owens 
. . -- 

From. 'Debra Estraaa" cdebra-estrada@dot ca gcv - 
To .~pjowensl2@msn corn-. 
Sent Monday A u g u s t  06 2007 3 00 PM 
Subject Fw 37-257304 

I ) . I I  111i' i\ lo : I C ~ \ I ~ I I L \ ~ ~ ~ ( ~ ~ ~ L ~  I ~ ; I I  ;I rcquusr. dar~cl J ~ r l ?  30, 2007, tiom your 
0: t i c  c. \\;I.. r c ~ . c i \ ~ c l  b> (.';lllrans. 1)-07. ()tticc of 1 ahjr (ompliancc. 
I L , ~ ; L , L , \ [ I I ~ ~  c o p ~ c ~  o l ' c c r ~ i t i c ~ l  p;i>rolls for (..ontr;ict 07-257.304. tlic p r i 1 1 1 ~ .  
I !  \ . I I .  I .  \ ( ' o i~r  rcclucst is aia, asking f o r  an 
.;I;(II. o l . t h c  c~.rtificxl p;ryroll~ on this pn!jcct 



DATE: August 6,2007 

TO: City Council 

FROM: City Manager 

RE: Contract Award to Manuel Bros., Inc. for the SR 710 Mitigation - 
Traffic and Monitoring System - ITS Project 
Federal-Aid Project No. RABAOI -5064(045) 

The City Council took action at their meeting on July 23, 2007 regarding the 
contract award to Manuel Bros., Inc. for the SR 710 Mitigation - Traffic and 
Monitoring System - ITS Project Federal-Aid Project No. RABAOI -5064(045), 
issuing Manuel Bros. a potential finding of nonresponsibility (Attachment A). 
The grounds for this potential finding include: 

1) The inability to employ apprentices as required by California Labor 
Code Sections 1777.5; 

2) Labor code violations concerning the payment of wages in their 
contract with the City of Los Angeles; and 

3) Proper licensing to perform the work on the City's project. 

In addition to a written response to the notice of potential nonresponsibility 
(Attachment B), Manuel Bros., Inc. will be afforded an opportunity to present oral 
testimony in rebuttal of the potential finding at the City Council meeting of August 
6, 2007. 

As requested of staff at the City Council meeting on July 23, 2007, the 
potential nonresponsibility grounds were reviewed and the information is 
provided as follows: 

1 ) Apprenticeship Proarams 

Manuel Bros. has provided a response indicating that their 
subcontractor on the project is signatory to the IBEW, and should be 
able to acquire Electrician Apprentices on this project. 

08/13/2007 

City Hall 
Q848642QQ3- 

100 N. Gccrfield Avenue . P.O. Box 7115 . Pc~slsndena 91109-7215 4 . A .  
(626) 744-4333 Fux (626) 744-4774 

ckurtz@cityofpasarlena.~~e~ 



City Council 
August 6,2007 
Page Two 

In addition to the "transportation systems electrician" apprenticeship 
program identified by IBEW, staff has identified other apprenticeship 
programs which are applicable to the City's project. In addition to 
transportation systems electrician, the other trades which apply to this 
project include operating engineer, laborer, electrician, and cement 
mason. The State of California Division of Apprenticeship Standards 
(DAS) currently lists apprenticeship programs in these trades. 

2) City of Los Ansleles Labor Compliance 

The City of Los Angeles contracted with Manuel Bros., Inc. for the 
Transit Priority System / Automated Traffic Surveillance and Control - 
Installation of Western AvenueISanta Monica BouIevardlLong Beach 
Boulevard project for an original contract amount of $4,970,000. The 
total value of work completed on this project is $7,793,314.94. Staff 
obtained a copy of the Assessed Wage and Penalty Log that was 
issued to Manuel Bros., Inc. by the City of Los Angeles (Attachment 
C). The total amount assessed to Manuel Bros., Inc. for labor code 
violations is $37,305.24, which includes $14,845.98 in wage restitution, 
$22,400 in penalties, and $59.26 to be paid into the State of California 
Division of Apprenticeship Standards training fund. The final 
assessment of $37,305.24 for labor compliance violations represents 
about one-half of one percent of the total value of the project. 

It appears that the majority of the restitution and penalty is related to 
one employee who was performing work that is not considered 
Electrical work in most jurisdictions, but, due to special definitions 
adopted by the City of Los Angeles, is Electrical work on City of Los 
Angeles projects. 

3) Contractors License 

Staff has been advised by legal council that a contractor holding a 
class "A" General Engineering contractor's license qualifies to perform 
the work on the SR 710 Mitigation - Traffic Control and Monitoring 
System - ITS project. A class "A" contractor's license enables the 
contractor to perform specialty trades, including electrical work covered 
under a class "C-1 On Electrical contractor's license. Current law 
requires that an electrician working for a "C-10" contractor be certified 
through the State of California DAS. This does not preclude a 
contractor holding only a class "A" contractor's license from employing 
certified electricians on their workforce. 



City Council 
August 6,2007 
Page Three 

Lastly, staff was requested to review the bid of the second lowest bidder, 
Terno, Inc. Staff conducted a review of Terno, Inc., including research of their 
completed and ongoing projects, and licensing status of Terno Inc. and their 
listed subcontractors, and has determined that their bid is responsive and they 
are a responsible bidder. 

In addition to the letter received from Manuel Bros., we have also attached a 
letter that was submitted on behalf of IBEW Local 11 by their attorney 
(Attachment D). 

/ 

City ~ a f i a ~ e r  / 


